

Case No. 3:23-cv-00726-S

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

*In re James D. Dondero et al.,
Petitioners*

**HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.’S RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**



PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP

Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 143717)

John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 2405397)

Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992)

Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569)

10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Telephone: (310) 277-6910

Facsimile: (310) 201-0760

Email: jpomerantz@pszjlaw.com

jmorris@pszjlaw.com

gdemo@pszjlaw.com

hwinograd@pszjlaw.com

-and-

HAYWARD PLLC

/s/ Zachery Z. Annable

Melissa S. Hayward

Texas Bar No. 24044908

MHayward@HaywardFirm.com

Zachery Z. Annable

Texas Bar No. 24053075

ZAnnable@HaywardFirm.com

10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106

Dallas, Texas 75231

Tel: (972) 755-7100

Fax: (972) 755-7110

Counsel for Highland Capital Management, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background to the Bankruptcy Case.....	4
B. Background to the Petition.....	8
1. Petitioners File Their First Recusal Motion.....	8
2. Petitioners’ First Appeal and Writ of Mandamus	9
3. Petitioners File Their Second Recusal Motion	10
4. Petitioners File Their Third Recusal Motion	11
5. Petitioners’ Second and Third Writs of Mandamus.....	13
C. Highland’s Substantive Objection to the Third Motion.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	14
D. Standard of Review.....	14
E. A Writ of Mandamus Is Not Warranted	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	15
<i>Dondero v. Jernigan (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23454 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 8, 2022).....	10
<i>Dugaboy Inv. Trust v. Highland Cap. Mgmt. L.P.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. 172351 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2022).....	7
<i>Highland Cap. Mgmt. Fund Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)</i> , 57 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. v. Dondero (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)</i> , 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 1533 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jun. 7, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> 3:21-cv-01590-N, Docket No. 42 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2022).....	7
<i>Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. v. Dondero</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 20-03190-sgj, Docket No. 10 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Dec. 10, 2020).....	7
<i>In re Chesson</i> , 897 F.2d 156 (5th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 614 F.2d 958 (5th Cir. 1980)	15, 16, 19
<i>In re Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	14, 16, 18
<i>In re Houston</i> , 745 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>In re LeBlanc</i> , 559 F. Appx. 389 (5th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>In re Mahadevan</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 28801 (5th Cir. Oct. 27, 2023).....	19
<i>In re Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 217 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>Kinnear-Weed Corp. v. Humble Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 1371 (S.D.Tex.1969)	16

NexPoint Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.),
48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022) 6, 7

Nichols v. Alley,
71 F.3d 347 (10th Cir. 1995) 19

Overton v. Austin,
748 F.2d 941 (5th Cir. 1984) 18, 19

Plekowski v. Ralston-Purina Co.,
557 F.2d 1218 (5th Cir. 1977) 14, 18

United States v. Comeaux,
954 F.2d 255 (5th Cir. 1992) 16, 18

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court, S. Dist. of Tex.,
506 F.2d 383 (5th Cir. 1974) 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 455..... 8
